
SAC ALBANY 
ATLANTA 
BALTIMORE 
BIRMINGHAM 
BOSTON 
BUFFALO 
BUTTE 
CHARLOTTE 
CHIC1~GO 
CINCONNATI 
CLEVELAND 
DALLAS 
DENVER 

· Dear Sir: 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Washington, D. C. 

March 4, 1941 

DES MOINES 
DETROIT 
EL Pi~SO 
GRAND Rf.,_PIDS 
HONOLULU 
HOUSTON 
HUNTINGTON 
INDIANI.POLIS 
JUNEAU 
KANSAS CITY 
KNOXVILLE 
LITTLE ROCK 
LOS ANGELES 

LOUISVILLE 
·NiEMPHIS 
MIAMI 
MIL1!1Ti.UKEE 
NEWARK 
NEW HAVEN 
NEW ORLEANS 
NEl/V YORK 
OKLiiliON',A CITY 
OMAHA 
PHILADELPHIA 
PHOENIX 
PITTSBURGH 

PORTLA1'.1D 
RICHMOND 
ST. PAUL 
ST. LOUIS 

. Si~LT LL.KE CITY 
Si.N i,NTONIO 
SAN DIEGO 
S1:..N FR:.NCISCO 
SJ~N JUAN 
s~.~ VANNf.ili 
SE.:1.TTLE 
SIOUX F 11.LLS 
SPRINGFIELD 
1~\SHINGTON, D. C. 

Re: Investigations of 11-pplicants and 
Personnel of Government Departments 
other than the Department of Justice; 
Alien Employees in ;'..ircraft and 
Munitions Production. 
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Previous Bureau instructions regarding investigations of appli­
cants and personnel of Government Departments other than the Department 
of Justice should hereby be disregarded. In the future, the policy will 
be as follows: 

The Attorney General has ruled that the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation is not authorized to conduct investi­
gations involving personnel of Government Departments 
other than the Department of Justice, except in those 
instances where there is an allegation of subversive 
activities or a violation of a Federal Statute over 
which this Bureau has primary jurisdiction. 

You were instructed on January 29, 19,il, to hold in abeyance in­
vestigations of applicants and personnel other than Departmental and Bureau, 
until further notice. In accordance with the ruling of the Attorney General, 
you will now place these cases in a closed status. These instructions, how­
ever, should not be taken to apply to those cases in which there has been an 
allegation of subversive activities or a viola.tion of a Federal Statute over 
which this Bureau has primary jurisdiction. 

---~---~·----"•-------~~· 
DECLASSIFIED 

Authority _b\_\\\\) -=t--::ili-\:) I 
: I 
I 



\ 
\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

{ 
) 
j 

\ 

-2-

On January 31, 1941, you were instructed to discontinue all j_n­
vestigations being conducted regarding alien employees in aircraft and muni­
tions production. Those cases which wore closed in accordance with these 
instructions should continue to remain closed. In the future, however, you 
should be guided by the following instructions: 

The Department has ruled that the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation has jurisdiction to conduct investigations 
of alien employees in aircraft and munitions production. 

Specific requests will be submitted to the Field by the Bureau 
in individual cases where investigations of alien employees in aircraft and 
munitions production are desired. Investigations of this nature should never 
under any circumstances be initiated in the Field in tho absence of specific 
Bureau instructions. 
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Very truly yours, 

J. E. Hoover· 

John Edgar Hoover 
Director 
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